Individual comments shall be limited to three minutes.

6. BUSINESS

A. First Reading, Ordinance O-2026-01, Proposed ordinance for the issuance and sale of City of
Simpsonville, South Carolina Sewer System Revenue Refunding Bond, Series 2026 not exceeding
six-million seven-hundred fifty-thousand dollars ($6,750,000.00) and other matters relating
thereto
Tee Coker, City Administrator

B. Approval of Welcome Center Budget
Tee Coker, City Administrator

C. Approval of Accommodations Tax Advisory Committee Recommendations
Maria Tooley, Finance Director

D. Resolution R-2026-01, Heritage Park Amphitheatre Management Contract

[...]

Councilmember Aaron Rupe received four votes and therefore elected Mayor Pro Pempore 

8. ADJOURNMENT 
Mayor Shewmaker adjourned the meeting without objection at 6:59 p.m. 

ORDINANCE NO. 2026-01 

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF A NOT EXCEEDING SIX 
MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($6,750,000) CITY OF 
SIMPSONVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA SEWER SYSTEM REVENUE REFUNDING BOND, 
SERIES 2026 AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO. 

SERIES ORDINANCE 
Enacted March 10, 2026 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIMPSONVILLE, SOUTH 
CAROLINA IN MEETING DULY ASSEMBLED:

[...]

For the avoidance of doubt, the authority to approve or deny any exercise 
of an Option on behalf of the City rests solely with City Council. 

ii. Payments per Section 29 of this Agreement will remain in effect during any 

extension of the Term, provided that the Base Rent Payment shall increase 
to one hundred twenty-five thousand ($125,000) per year in the extension. 
In addition, Manager would commit an additional minimum capital 
contribution investment upon the 10-year Option extension, as noted in 
Section 3 below. Extension Terms will not require an additional Contingent 
Capital Investment (as defined below).

[...]

Manager agrees to invest an additional incremental, 
contingent, capital investment (the “Contingent Capital Investment”) of up to five million 
dollars ($5,000,000) in years seven (7) through eleven (11) of the Term (January 1, 2032 
through December 31, 2036), contingent upon:  

a.   Total of two million five-hundred thousand US Dollars ($2,500,000) contingent 
upon achieving at least fifty million US Dollars ($50,000,000) in Gross Box Office 
Revenue from Concert Events cumulatively from years one (1) through six (6) of 
the Term and contingent upon achieving a new Facility Title Sponsorship 
generating at least two hundred and fifty thousand US Dollars ($250,000) annually 
in revenue by the end of year 6; OR 

b. Total of five million US Dollars ($5,000,000) contingent upon achieving at least 
sixty-five million US Dollars ($65,000,000) in Gross Box Office Revenue from 
Concert Events cumulatively from years one (1) through six (6) of the Term, and 
contingent upon achieving a new Facility Title Sponsorship generating at least 
three-hundred and fifty thousand US Dollars ($350,000) annually in revenue by the 
end of year 6.  

5. Installation/Construction of Capital Investment Items and FF&E. Promptly following 
the Commencement Date, Manager shall perform, at its sole cost and expense, and 
diligently pursue to completion, the installation and/or construction (as applicable) of such